Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera (78378-82058, 62838-73652)

R/o House No. 524, Sector-7,

Panchkula-134109

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o District Collector,

Jalandhar

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Tehsildar, Jalandhar -1

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Tehsildar, Jalandhar -2

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Tehsildar, Nakodar

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Tehsildar, Philaur

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Tehsildar, Shahkot

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 708 of 2019

Present: Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Rohit Gupta, O/o Tehsil, Shahkot (78886-85098)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that requisite information has been supplied by the Sangrur office.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Rohit Gupta states that requisite information is a third party which cannot be supplied to the complainant. He added that as demanded record is 25 years old so its not available in the official record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that respondent giving contradictory replies and he is not aware about the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to the following respondent PIOs:
 - Respondent PIO, O/o Tehsildar, Jalandhar-1,
 - Respondent PIO, O/o Tehsildar, Jalandhar-2,
 - Respondent PIO, O/o Tehsildar, Phillaur,
 - Respondent PIO, O/o Tehsildar, Shahkot,

to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with requisite information as per the complainant demanded in his RTI application or an affidavit as per the queries raised by the complainant to present before the Commission on the next date of hearing, failing to which stern action will be initiated against them. A copy of this order be sent to them through registered post for their ready reference.

Complaint Case No.: 708 of 2019

- 5. A copy of this order be sent to the District Collector, Jalandhar by name through **registered post** to look into the matter and for compliance of this order.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Regd. Post

The District Collector (By Name) Jalandhar

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera (78378-82058, 62838-73652)

R/o House No. 524, Sector-7,

Panchkula-134109 Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner-cum-Collector Agrarian,

Bathinda Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 722 of 2019

Present: Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Gurpreet Singh ((Patwari, Bathinda) (70875-13706)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Gurpreet Singh states that complainant had not visited the respondent's office as per the previous order of the Commission dated

3. On this, compaliannt, Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera states that due to personal reasons he was not able to visit the respondent's office.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that three dates (13th, 14th and 15th November) were given to complainant to visit the respondent's office to inspect the official record but complainant failed to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated 04.11.2019. A last and final opportunity is given to the complainant to co-ordinate with the respondent PIO and visits the respondent's office for the inspection of official record as per RTI application, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts positively.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (98175-94553)

S/o Ward no. 18, Street no.2, (94646-92553)

Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road,

Khanna, Dist. Ludhiana - 141401.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Khanna.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Road, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1517 of 2018

Versus

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Surinder Kumar (SDO) along with Sh. Jaswant Singh (JE).

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard and decided by the bench of undersigned dated 24.06.2019.

2. The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia through a letter dated 01.08.2019 which has been received in the Commission at diary no. 14706 dated 01.08.2019 through which he intimated the Commission that PIO, Municipal Corporation, Khanna failed to remove the deficiencies as per the previous order of the Commission dated 24.06.2019 and requested to supply the pending information. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that incomplete information has been received

4. Respondent, Sh. Surinder Kumar requested for an adjournment in this case and assures that he will supply the pending information before the next date of hearing.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that this case was decided and closed by the bench of undersigned dated 24.06.2019 on the assurance of the respondent, Sh. Ranbir Singh (EO) but he failed to comply with the order of the Commission.

6. A last and final opportunity is given to the respondent, Sh. Surinder Kumar (SDO) to supply the complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts positively, failing to which stern action will be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.

8. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 18.12.2019 at 11:30 AM

9. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan (98722-20039)

House No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangroor.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer Cum Section Officer O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, State Information Commission, Punjab, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2031 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Sudhir Kumar (APIO-cum-SO).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.11.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sudhir Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 03.11.2019 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and he is not satisfied with the supplied information in connection with point no. 1. This email is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed sufficient reply has already been supplied to the appellant and no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar (Journalist) (98881-68223)

334, G.T. Road, Salim Tabri, Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Commissioner, Excise & Taxation, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana-1

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Excise & Taxation, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2152 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Harjinder Singh (Excise Inspector) (97811-02444).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.11.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Harjinder Singh states that appellant called twice (dated 07.10.2019 and 02.12.2019) to visit the respondent's office to inspect the record but no response from the appellant. He submits a reply vide letter 223 dated 03.12.2019 stating the same, which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 03.12.2019 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned along with one attachment, which is not taken printout due to compatibility issue it was not opened after many tries.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to co-ordinate with the respondent PIO and visits the respondent's office on working hours for the inspection of official record as per RTI application, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts positively.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Balraj Kumar Sharma (81465-54350)

#20 A, Street No. 4, Dashmesh Nagar A, Tripuri, Patiala-147004

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Punjab Mohali

Nodal Officer (RTI) O/o DPI (SE), Punjab Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), Punjab Mohali

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2707 of 2019

Present: Sh. Sanjeev Kumar on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Swarnjeet Kaur (SA) (97799-90262)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019.
- 2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma states that notification is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Swaranjeet Kaur states that pending information relates with point no. 6 to the appellant and no notification is available in the official record as demanded by the appellant. She added that policies have already been supplied to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that supplied reply is sufficient and no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed** of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

House No. 246-A, New Shampura Colony, Village Shampura, Roopnagar

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE). Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE).

Roopnagar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2714 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 3. After examining the case file, it is observed that appellant was also absent on the previous hearing held on 04.11.2019.
- 4. A last and final opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Harbinder Kaur W/o Sh. Sat Dev Singh R/o House No. 1640, 1st Floor, Sector-7 C, Chandigarh (97816-53833)

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsilar, Jalandhar -1.

Public Information Officer

O/o Kanungo, Jalandhar -1.

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Jalandhar-1, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2730 of 2019

Present: Ms. Harbinder Kaur, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Honey Bansal (90412-39236)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Honey Bansal states that requisite information including jamanbandi has already been supplied to the appellant. He added that appellant was called for hearing before the First Appellate Authority but appellant failed to represent his case so the case was decided by the First Appellate Authority.

3. On this, appellant, Ms. Harbinder Kaur, shows dissatisfaction and demanded the complete information.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that this case to be <u>remanded to First Appellate Authority</u>, of Office of SDM, Jalandhar-I, Jalandhar with the directions to decide the case as per provisions of the RTI Act, after giving due opportunity to the parties concerned, examining the evidences, documents placed on record/submitted by the parties concerned and subsequently pass a speaking order. A copy of this order along with RTI request be sent to the First Appellate Authority for ready reference.

If the appellant is not satisfied with the decision of the First Appellate authority, he is free to approach the Commission within one month.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties through **registered post**.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

First Appellate Authority (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o SDM, Jalandhar-1, Jalandhar.

Encl. RTI Request.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pardeep Pareeja S/o Sh. Om Parkash, R/o 60, Nehru Colony,

Majitha Road, Amritsar. (90231-66819)

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o XEN, Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2731 of 2019

Present: Sh. Pardeep Pareeja, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Pardeep Pareeja states that compensation cheque is pending form the respondent.

Versus

- Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing. 3.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the Compensation cheque amounting Rs. 1,500/- to the appellant which was awarded vide order of the Commission dated 04.11.2019 under the intimation to the Commission.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Naveen Kalra (98558-33666)

S/o Sh. Amir Chand, House No. 526, Mohalla Rajputa, Jalalabad (East)-152024

Appellant

Versus

Nodal Officer (RTI)

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab Mohali

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary Punjab school Education Board, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2919 of 2019

Present: Sh. Naveen Kalra, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent PIO.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Naveen Kalra states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO as he is not satisfied with the supplied reply.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present but a letter no. 0004 dated 02.12.2019 (vide diary no. 23127 dated 02.12.2019) and an email dated 04.12.2019 have been received from the respondent comprising a same letter no. 462 dated 01.08.2017 signed by the DPI (SE), Punjab, which is taken on record.
- 4. After examining the documents placed on record, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO is to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhwinder Singh (78887-61378)

S/o Sh. Lal Singh Ward No. 3/112, Sangat Nagar, Dhuri, Tehsil Dhuri, District Sangrur

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Robin Model Sr. Sec. School, Janta Nagar, Malerkotla Road, Dhuri

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO, Sangrur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2942 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 3. After examining the case file, it is observed that both the parties were also absent on the previous hearing held on 04.11.2019. A last and final opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis
- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurmail Singh (98156-29320)

S/o Sh. Tulsi Ram, VPO Purika, Tehsil Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Headmaster, Govt. High School Jandwal, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2952 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019.
- 2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated 23.10.2019 has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 20524 dated 23.10.2019 stating that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant in other appeal case numbers 2630, 2644 of 2019, which are disposed of & closed dated 23.10.2019. This letter is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Gurmail Singh consecutively absent second time without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 4. After examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that neither the appellant appeared to represent this case nor he file reply in this regard. It is presumed that appellant does not want to pursue this case further. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019